
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 28 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 23)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Owain Lloyd, Director of Education and the Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government   

Jo-Anne Daniels, Director Tertiary Education, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Welsh Government 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 24 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Sam Rowlands MS 

 

3.2 Future of Welsh Steel 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Llywdd and Chair of the Business Committee from the Chair of 

the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

3.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 31 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru UCAC 

 

3.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Page 34)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Andrew RT Davies MS 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 7 and 14 March 

(11.00)   



 

 

 

Break  

(11.00 - 11.10) 

 

5 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

- consideration of the evidence 

(11.10 - 11.30)   

 

6 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

draft report 

(11.30 - 12.15) (Pages 35 - 143)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

 

 

 

Evidence paper for the Children, Young People & Education Committee 
general scrutiny session of the Minister for Education & Welsh Language 

Background 

1. In March 2023 the Welsh Government published its new road map for education 
—High Standards and Aspirations for All. This is a coherent and cohesive road 
map which covers the breadth of our priorities for education in this Senedd term, 
from early years to post-16 and beyond.  
 

2. Our systemic reform of education in Wales has introduced a new curriculum and 
a new system to ensure those learners with additional learning needs (ALN) have 
their needs properly planned for and protected. Through this we will tackle the 
impact of poverty on educational attainment and will ensure that we support 
every learner. 

 
3. We know however, that the education system is facing a shared challenge of 

improving educational performance and raising standards. On 31 January I met 
education partners and we discussed the need for clearer focus on national 
priorities with a clearer national role in leading improvement.  We must improve 
performance through stretching our learners but also by continuing to reduce the 
equity gap. To do this we need a sharper focus on attendance, behaviour and 
well-being; excellent teaching; curriculum reform - with a particular focus on 
literacy and numeracy; and additional learning needs support.  

 

Attendance 

4. Attendance rates remain lower than they were before the pandemic, providing a 
stark reminder of the continuing impact on our children and young people. While 
we are seeing some improvement in attendance rates, this is happening slowly, 
and we continue to see significantly lower attendance levels amongst pupils from 
lower income households and those with additional learning n
[...]
nt Support Services and hardship funds.  Further allocations totalling more 
than £54m were provided in 2021-22.  The total 2022-23 allocation includes 
additional funding provided in year to support specific initiatives such as HE 
mentoring project, mental health and well-being measures to address cost of 
living impacts. 

 
 

Pack Page 22



19 February 2024 

Jayne Bryant, MS  

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru,  

Cardiff Bay,  

CF99 1SN 

Dear Jayne, 

Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

I would like to take the opportunity to thank you and other members of the 

Committee for the time you have taken to consider the detail of the Residential 

Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill.  

I am writing to follow up on one of the points I made during my evidence session on 

1 February, relating to my expectations of the Bill’s impact on child and adolescent 

mental health services. 

My initial response to the specific question asked, highlighted that the Explanatory 

Memorandum to the Bill references where the Bill can provide opportunities to 

support young people with mental health. I said that I would follow up with a note, 

which is set out in the Annex to this letter. I would be happy to provide any further 

information that the Committee might find helpful. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee, and the Chair of Finance Committee. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Member of the Welsh Parliament for North Wales 

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3.1



 
 

 
 

Annex: Note of how the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill can support 

young people with mental health 

The positive impact of the Bill on children’s mental health has been highlighted 

throughout the scrutiny of the Bill in both oral and written evidence, by me as 

Member in Charge of the Bill, and by other stakeholders.  

The information contained in this note highlights what is 
[...]
o be much more than one-off 

experiences and can initiate lifelong participation in outdoor activity, with its 

attendant health and wellbeing benefits
9

, potentially reducing the impact on the 

NHS. 

In turn this will have long-term impacts on the health and well-being of the 

population as they leave school and have a greater opportunity to become healthy 

adults (also in line with one of the four purposes of the Curriculum for Wales). The 

mental health and well-being benefits of outdoor education residential programmes 

could reduce the demands on child and adolescent mental health services in the 

near future and could also reduce demands on the wider NHS and health care 

services in the longer term. 

Children’s mental health has featured prominently on the policy and scrutiny 

agenda in recent years. The Programme for Government includes commitments to 

prioritise investment in mental health, prioritise service redesign to improve 

prevention, tackle stigma and promote a no wrong door approach to mental health 

support. This includes the NEST framework
10

 which aims to ensure a whole system 

approach for developing mental health, well-being and support services for babies, 

children, young people, parents, carers and their wider families across Wales.   

In 2018, a Senedd Committee published “Mind over Matter”, a report of its inquiry 

into the emotional and mental health of children and young people
11

 and carried out 

follow-up scrutiny in 2020.
12

 Subsequently, the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language and Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing have joint 

Ministerial oversight for a Whole School Approach to Wellbeing. The Welsh 

Government has issued statutory guidance to schools, pupil referral units and local 

authorities on embedding a whole-school approach to emotional and mental 

 
7 Welsh Government: NHS expenditure programme budgets: April 2021 to March 2022 
8 Mental Health Foundation report: The econo
[...]
4:45 – Future of Welsh Steel: Secretary of State for Wales 

14:45-14:55 – Private consideration of evidence 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3.2



 

 

I have copied this letter to Delyth Jewell MS in her capacity as Chair of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee; Jayne Bryant MS in her capacity as 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee and Russell George MS in his capacity 

as Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee for their information. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 30



This document provides a translation of correspondence received from Undeb 
Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
 
Via e-mail. 
 
22 February 2024 
 
Dear Jayne Bryant, 
 
I am writing to you as the General Secretary of Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon 
Cymru (UCAC; the National Union of Teachers of Wales), a union that represents 
and supports not only teachers and school leaders, but also school improvement 
service officers. 
 
As you know, the statement published on 31 January by Jeremy Miles, Minister for 
Education and the Welsh Language, refers to the new arrangements that will be 
implemented in relation to school improvement. As part of those arrangements, 
there is an expectation that local authorities will be expected to establish a 
partnership with at least one other authority, signifying a move away from the 
wider regional support model. 
 
Those members who work for the consortia are extremely frustrated and 
disappointed, as there has been no formal consultation with them, as individuals, 
regarding any possible changes, any more than there has been with classroom 
teachers, which is also very surprising. Furthermore, our members were given no 
prior indication that such a far-
[...]
n to self-regulate their own 
improvement. 

 
• Evaluate the additional workload on schools, and headteachers in 

particular, in terms of implementing the first recommendation regarding 
school-to-school collaboration and improvement; 

 

Pack Page 32



• Understand how local authorities will be able to fulfil their statutory 
responsibilities as the work of supporting school improvement is 
supported at a national level. 

 
 
I'm sure that you realise that this is a difficult, uncertain and complicated time 
for our members who work within the regional services. It is therefore vital that 
we ensure fairness for them by considering all of the implications stemming 
from these changes. 
 
As you can imagine, we are also keen for you to ensure that any new models that 
are established provide full support to all schools, whatever their language of 
education and wherever they are. And that support should be as good as, if not 
better than, what is being offered at the moment, especially in relation to the 
resilience and effectiveness of the support provided to schools, leaders and 
teachers, who provide services through the medium of Welsh. 
 
 
I look forward to receiving your response. 
 
 
Sincerely,   
 
 
 
 
 
Ioan Rhys Jones, 
 
General Secretary. 
 
Copied for information: Members of the 
Children, Young People and Education 
Committee; Committee Clerk 
 

Pack Page 33



 

 

Andrew RT Davies 
Aelod o’r Senedd dros  
Ganol De Cymru  
— 
Member of the Senedd for 
South Wales Central  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

AndrewRT.Davies@senedd.cymru 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
AndrewRT.Davies@senedd.wales 

0300 200 7233 

@andrewrt.davies 

@AndrewRTDavies 

/AndrewRTDaviesAM 

 

Jayne Bryant MS, 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee, 

Via email - SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

Dyddiad | Date: 23rd February 2024 

Pwnc | Subject: CAFCASS 

Dear Jayne, 

I recently met with a constituent regarding a difficult child-protection issue which had been through the 

family court system. 

There was concern expressed by my constituent about the role of Cafcass in the proceedings and they felt 

that some of the actions of Cafcass were beyond the remit of the organisation. Whilst I understand that 

has been investigated, I am concerned my constituent’s experience shows that Cafcass may be under-

resourced. 

Has the Children, Young People and Education Committee undertaken a review of Cafcass and would the 

committee be interested in undertaking an enquiry on the resources that Cafcass has available, whether 

these are adequate, and the impact on its service provision? 

With kind regards, 

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 3.4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	Welsh Government

	3.1 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill
	3.2 Future of Welsh Steel
	3.3 Information from Stakeholders
	3.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	6 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13836 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Jo-Anne Daniels, Welsh Government 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6be3642a-b5c2-4855-b189-b22a6bd7dec3?autostart=True


 

 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 The Chair noted that James Evans MS had to leave the meeting at 11.30.  

 

2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister on areas in his portfolio.  

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note on the following:  

 

- Provide further information on the attainment gap between pupils eligible for free 

school meals and other pupils, including why you believe the data published by the 

Welsh Government cannot be used to make comparisons between years; 

- Look further at the Seren Network data in relation to those pupils who may not 

continue on the programme, to identify if there are any trends in relation to their 

subsequent performance and engagement with their learning; 

- Provide further information on how take up of Welsh A-Level can be encouraged and 

increased, in particular in relation to the teaching and the content of the syllabus; 

- Provide information on the research undertaken, and guidance issued, regarding how 

schools could provide digital, remote teaching and learning should the need for this 

arise again in the future; 

- Confirm when you anticipate issuing the strengthened guidance on Learner Travel. 

- Consider further how the work of the Attendance Taskforce can be reported back to 

the Senedd and / or Committee; 

- Share the e-sgol participation data; and 

- Share, when available, Public Health Wales’ work on the whole-school approach. 



 

 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 7 and 14 March  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

5 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - 

consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the scrutiny session.  

5.2 Members agreed to write to the Minister to follow-up on some points raised.  

 

6 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the draft 

report  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report. An amended version would be 

considered at next week's meeting.  


